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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
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in the Matter of

Raobert Andrew Cardona, M.D. FILE NO.: 43-07-107249

License Number: 43-01-075165

PRCOF OF SERVICE

State of Michigan )

)
County of Ingham )

I, Marcie Anderson, of Lansing, County of Ingham, State of Michigan, do hereby state that on
June 10, 2009, | sent the foliowing documents to each of the parties listed below, enclosed in an

envelope bearing postage iully prepaid, plainiy addressed as follows:

CONSENT ORDER AND STIPULATION dated May 20, 2009

BY. (X) First Class Mail
() Certified Mail, Return receipt requested

TO:  Robert Andrew Cardona, M.D.
2901 S. King Dr., Apt. 1904
Chicago, [L 60616

By Interdepartmental Mail to:

Bill Hurth, Manager
Bureau of Health Professions
Enforcement Section
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Marcie Anderson
Health Regulatory Division

BUREAU OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS
611 W. OTTAWA « P.O. BOX 30670 » LANSING, MICHIGAN 43909-2170
www.michigan.gov » (517) 335-0818




STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
BUREAU OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS'

In the Matter of

Robert Andrew Cardona, M.D. FILE NO.: 43-07-107248
License Number: 43-01-075165

PROOF OF SERVICE
State of Michigan ) )

)
County of Ingham )

"1, Marcie Anderson, of Lansing, County of Ingham, State of Michigan, do hereby state that on
May 21, 2009, | sent the following documents to each of the parties listed below, enclesed in an
envelope bearing postage fully prepaid, plainly addressed as follows:

CONSENT ORDER AND STIPULATION dated May 20, 2009

BY: (X}  First Class Mail
() Certified Mail, Return receipt requested

TO:  Robert Andrew Cardona, M.D.
607 SW Gaylord Avenue
Lawion, OK 73505

Thomas L. Sparks

Buizel Long

110 W. Michigan Avenue, Ste. 1100
Lansing, Ml 48933

By Interdepartmental Mail to:

Bill Hurth, Manager
Bureau of Health Professions
Enforcement Section

Michele M. Wagner-Gutkowski

Department of Attorney General

Licensing & Regulation Division

Lansing, Ml \

WWAaes 0 Chder 3o
Marcie Anderson Q

Health Regulatory Division

BUREAU OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS
511 W. OTTAWA « P.C. BOX 30670 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-8170
www.michigan.gov = (517} 3350918




STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
BUREAU OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS
BOARD OF MEDICINE
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of
ROBERT ANDREW CARDONA, M.D. Complaint No. 43-07-107249
License No. 43-01075165 {consolidated with 43-07-107297)
/ CONSENT ORDER AND STIPULATION
CONSENT ORDER

A

An administrative complaint was filed with the Disciplinary Subcommiitee of the Board
of Medicine on February 19, 2008, charging Robert Andrew Cardona, M.D. (Respondent) with
having violated sections™t6221(a}, (b)(1), (b)(vi), and (c)(iv) of the Public Health Code, 1978 PA

368, as amended, MCL 333.1101 ef seq.

Based on the administrative complaint and after consultation with the Chairperson of the
Board of Medicine, the Department summarily suspended Respondent’s license to practice

medicine by order dated February 19, 2008.

After Respondent was convicted of a felony based on the circumstances alleged in the
February [9, 2008 administrative complaint, Petitioner filed a superseding administrative
complaint was filed with the Disciplinary Subcommittee of the Board of Medicine on December
I'1, 2008, charging Robert Andrew Cardona, M.D. (Respondent) with having violated sections

16221(b)(v} and {c)(iv) of the Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended, MCL 333.1101 ¢f

seq.




The parties have stipulated that the Disciplinary Subcommittee may enter this consent
order. The Disciplinary Subcommittee has reviewed the stipulation contained in this document
and agrees that the public interest is best served by resolution of the outstanding complaint.
Therefore, the Disciplinary Subcommittee finds that the allegations of fact contained in the
complaint are true and that Respondent has violated sections 16221(b)(v) and (c)(iv) of the

Public Healih Code.

Accordingly, for these violations, IT IS ORDERED:

The order of summary suspension previousty issued is DISSOLVED.

Respondent's license is SUSPENDED for a period of six months and one day.

It Respondent petitions for reinstatement of his license, the petition shall be in
accordance with sections 16245 and 16247 of the Public Health Code and 1996 AACS, R
338.1635. Under these provisions, Respondent must demonstrate the following by clear and
convineing evidence: (1) good moral character; (2) the ability to practice the profession with
reasonable skill and safety; (3) satisfacti.on of the guidelines on reinstatement adopted by the

Department; and (4) that it is in the public interest for the license to be reinstated.

T IS FURTHER ORDERED that, prior to applying for reinstatement, Respondent shali:

A} Establish successful compliance with the terms of his criminal
Sentence in Tarrant County, Texas, District Court File #1095914;

B) Enter into and establish successful compliance with an HPRP
Monitoring Agreement or;




) Submit to and pass a psychological evaluation by a person approved in advance
by the Board of Medicine’s Disciplinary Subcommittee Chairperson or his
designee.

Respondent may not file a petition for reinstatement sooner than ninety days prior to the

end of the suspension period.

Respondent shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred in complying with the

terms and conditions of this consent order.

This order shall be effective on the date signed by the Chairperson of the Disciplinary

Subcommittes or the Disciplinary Subcommitiee’s authorized representative, as set forth below.

Signed on é’a , 2009.

MICHIGAN BOARD OF MEDICINE

i S

Chairperson, Disciplinary Subcommittee

STIPULATION

‘The parties stipulate as follows:
1. 'The facts alleged in the complaint are true and constitute a violation of the Public

Health Code, exeept paragraph 7 of the superseding complaint is modified as follows:




7. On December 16, 2007, following surveillance of a suspected drug house, the Fort
Worth, Texas Police Department arrested Respondent. A search of Respondent's person, his car,
and a passengér in the car, revealed the following: Ambien, clonazepam, crack cocaine, and
Methamphetamines, a loaded .40 caliber handgun, a prescription pad, and ingredients and
materials commonly associated with the manufacture of Methamphetamines. On or about
November 7, 2008, Respondent's passenger pled guilty to one count of "Possession and
“Transportation of certain chemicals with the intent to Manufacture Methamphetamine” before

the Tarrant County (Texas) District Court.

2. Respondent understands and intends that, by signing this stipulation, he is waiving the
right under the Public Health Code, rules promulgated under the Public Health Cods, and the
Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 ef seq, to
require the Department to prove the charges set forth in the complaint by presentation of
evidence and legal authority, and to present a defense to the charges before the Disciplinary
Subcommitiee or its authorized representative. Should the Disciplinary Subcommittee reject the

proposed consent order, the parties reserve the right to proceed to hearing.

3. The Disciplinary Subcommittee raay enter the above Consent Order, supported by
Board conferee Scot F. Goldberg, M.D. Dr. Goldberg or an attorney from the Licensing and
Regulation Division are free to discuss this matter with the Disciplinary Subcommittee in order

to recommend acceptance of this resolution.

By signing this stipulation, the parties confirm that they have read, understand and agree

with the terms of the consent order.




AGREED TO BY: AGREED TO BY:

N D oo Do ave Mithacli @M // wj

Michele M. Wagner-Gutkdwski (P44654) ert Andrew Cdrdona, M.D.

Assistant Attorney General Respondent
Attomney for Complainant
Dated: H-20-0F Dated: T APR O

Thomas L, Zparks (P25144)
Attorney4or Respondent

Dated: /4,/ // ’“(‘/’?




STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
BUREAU OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS
BOARD OF MEDICINE
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

In the Matter of

ROBERT ANDREW CARDONA, M.D.,

License No. 43-01075165 4
/ Complaint No. 43-07-107249

(consolidated with 43-07-107297)

FIRST SUPERSEDING ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

Aiftorney General Mike Cox, through Assistant Attorney General Michele M. Wagner-
Gutkowski, on behalf of the Depariment of Community Health, Complainant herein, files the
within First Superseding Administrative Complaint against Robert Andrew Cardona, MLD.,

(Respondent), alleging upon information and belief as follows:

1. The Boeard of Medicine, (Board), an administrative agency established by the Public
Health Code (Code), 1978 PA 368, as ammended; MCL 333.1101 ef seq, is empowered to
discipline licensees under the Code through its Disciplinary Subcommittee (DSC).

2. Respondent’s license to practice medicine is currently suspended pursuant to the

Public Health Code, and he does not hold 2 coniroled substance license. At all times relevant to

this cornplaint, Respondent resided in Lawton, Oklahoma.

" 3. Section 16221(b)(v) of the Code provides the DSC with authority to take disciplinary

action against Respondent for a conviction of a misdemeanor punishable by impiisonment for a




maximum term of 2 years; a misdemeanor involving the illegal delivery, possession, or use of'a

conirolled substance; or a felony.

4, Section 16221(c)(iv) of the Code authorizes the DSC to take disciplinary action
against Respondent for obfaining, possessing, or attempting fo obtain or possess a confrolled
substance as defined in section 7104 or a drug ag defined in section 7105 without lawful

authority, or selling, prescribing, giving away, or administering drugs for other than lawful

diagnostic or therapeutic purposes.

5. Section 16226 of the Code authorizes the DSC to impose sanctions against persons
licensed by the Board, if after opportunity for a hearing, the DSC determines that a licensee

violated one or more of the subdivisions contained in section 16221 of the Code.

6. Section 7213 of the Public Health Code states that a substance is placed in schedule 2
if it has high potential for abuse and the abuse of the substance may lead to severe psychic and

physical dependence. According to Code section 7214, Methamphetamine is a schedule 2

central nervous systemn stimutant.

7. On December 16, 2007, following surveillance of a suspected drug house, the Fort
Worth, Texas Police Depariment arrested Respondent. A search of Respondent's person, his car,
and a passenger in the car, revealed the following: Ambien, clonazepam, crack cocaine, heroin,

Methamphetamines, a loaded .40 caliber handgun, a prescription pad, and ingredients and

materials commonly associated with the manufacture of Methamphetamines.




8. On November 14, 2008, Respondent pled guilty to one count of "Possession of a
Controlled Substance of Four Grams or More, But Less Than 200 Grams, Namely:
“Methamphetamine,” a second degree felony. Respondent was sentenced to serve 5 years in

prison. (See, Tarrent County (Texas) District Court documents attached as Attachment A).

COUNT I

9, Respondent's conduct described above constitutes a conviction of a felony, in violation

of section 16221(b)(v) of the Code.

COUNTII
10, Respondenf's conduct as described above constitutes obtaining, possessing, or
attempting to obtain or possess a controlled substance as defined in section 7104 or a drug as
defined in section 7105 without lawful authority, in violation of section 16221(c)(iv) of the

Caode,

Pending a hearing and final determination in the within cause, and pursuant te section
16233(5) of the Code, the Order of Summary Suspension issued against Respondent's medical

license on February 19, 2008, shall remain in effect.




FURTHER, the adminisirative complaint previously filed against Respondent on
February 19, 2008, is hereby WITHDRAWN and replaced in full by this superseding complaint.

' MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General

Wi g dztensi

Gutkowski (P44654) =
Assistant Attorney General
Licensing & Regulation Division

NP Bloor Williams Building
525 Ottawa Street

Lansing, Michigan 48933
Telephone: (517) 373-1146

Dated; December 11, 2008 Fax: (517)241-1997

PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that on the date indicated above a copy of the foregoing document(s)
was served upon Thomas L. Sparks, Attorney for Robert Andrew Cardona, M.D., Respondent,
by mailing the same enclesed in an envelope bearing first class postage fully prepaid and plainly

addressed as follows:

Thomas L. Sparks

BUTZEL LONG

110 W. Michigan Avenue, Ste. 110
Lansing, M1 48933

Lo ) pete

Susan Macias

casesmmw08,.cardona p fsac
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Thornas. A. Wilder

Digtrict Clerk
Deocember 1, 2008
Rased on the following search criteria:
Last Name Fist Nartie Middle Name DOB
CARDONA ROBERT ANDREW 10/22/1970

4 pages of Tarrant County criminal district court records were located for the past 25 years, and ate
attached hereto.

Sincerely, '

Thomas A. Wilder, Distfict Clerk

Tarrant Caounty, Teik'a_gf‘

o

Py
7 "}J.'?

RACHEL HENNES, Deputy 7 =

-

*b“ poo T "“*.. _\“'-:‘.-ﬂ::-
NOTICE: The Tarrant County District Clerk cannot guerantea that the reco’r’da:’oﬁf‘atzm;e@thﬁaﬁ vifiis search
ut whorm you are seeking information. Searches based fh-ramesydiles of birth and

relate to the person abe
other alphanumeric identifiers are not always accurate, The only way to posiivaly link someone fo & eriminal
record is through fingerprint varification. T 'Y TR i

The information that is provided through tis regerd search-mily bs used by anyone for any puIpose;
however, it is your responsttility to make sure the records Yol geaess through this search pertain to the
porson about wham you are seeking information. "Extigriic-eare should be exercisad in using any Information
obtained through this record search. Neither the Tarvanit Gounty, District Clerk nor the County of Tarrant shall
be responeibie for any errors or omisslons produced By sécondary dissamination of this infarmatlon,

ATTACHMENT A

_ [ — [P
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THE STATE OF TEXAS In the Criminal Distrid Court
vs LT Numbet Two of /
" CARDONA,ROBERT TARRANT CafiTy, 2l

DMo

DMI3

NOW COMES the Stmte of Texas by aud
reques:s tho Court t0 dimiss the wbove and mzm

WHEREFORE, 1t is prayed that the shave entitled and numbered cange be dismissed

The fore ozng petition having been presented o me on this the I
and the same having been censidered, it ia therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that said

above entitled and numberad cauvse bs and the same la hercby dismigsed.

her Criminal Distrlet Attorney, and respectfully
action for the reason;

Insuﬁ' cient Bvidence. Specty:

The deﬂ;ndam was coavicted J in Layse No. 1'095914 on the [4th day of November, 2008
The compififAing ztﬁss&ﬁ&miJ ek P v on fife.

The ease has hean retilediisingdiohd i CiieNo, -

_‘The dofendant has never been apprehended.

The defendant is deceased ~ death certificate on file.
Pefendant gxanted immunicy for (egtimony.

Other. Speclfy

Prosecution Js betred by the Speedy Trisl Act. -

“The defendant has been placad in the de:fermd prosecution prograt,

The defondant bas completed Defensive Driving schoal,
The defeadanmdl] psy Cour Cost.
The deferdant has completed Deferred Achudicatiom

B.cspcctﬂ.ﬂ Ly subraltied,

T CURRY
CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY
RANT COUNTY, TEXAS

AL DISTRICT ATTORNEY

paww D. 2085,

ASSISTANT

et

JUPGE
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. HUGO B MARTINEZ " Dafndant:

PﬂSSE&SIDN OF CMLLED SUBSTANCE OF FOUR GRAﬁS GR MORE, BUT LESS 'I‘HAN
200 GRANME, HMLY- METHAMPHETAMINE
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N/A : N/A :

Pate Bantence Tnpossd:  11A4/4008 . Dt Bontncuto Comnitmen: TI/14/2608
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et Uftender Reginiration Bnquiremﬂhﬁ o uot apply to the Dafundnms. Ty, Cors GRIM, PROC chn.pm g

NiA Days Noﬁan A
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e fr iy Ot St

above. The Court than ndssenished Dafsndant as roquized by nw. Kb, saig ot dfat Datsndant i mentally
competant tn stand teizl, mads the plss fesly and voluntayily, pad wan swit oA ’iﬁgpwtthisplm The Conrt
rooeived tha plax nd kmtorod it vizogeed. Hoving board the avidenco submitest, s g i Détendint yallty of the offimso
IndTcAtAE Abgve, o tho,prescnsa of Palbndant, the Couet prononnced pintanmdiyiine dimit, .

The Conrt FINB3 Defndant eammittad tea obove Sfonss apd GRS ALY AND DECERES that Defandant

i GUILTY of tha pbova offimva, The ooyt Fugds tha Presnntance Tuvpstigation, D wtrderell, whs done aorording to the
epploable yrovisions «f TaX. Cane ORM. PRoc. ark 42.128 9, R .

The Couxt OEDRRA Dafondant puciabed st indicated above. Tha Cawzs DanEna Defondant to pay all finee, court crats,
£nd yostitution aq indicated abave, .

Punfshmont Options (xalect oagd ‘ ’
2 Confinarmant In Stata Juil or Inetitut{onxl Divislon, The Court OXpERs ¢he:athiriaed sgpkofthe Btate of Texes ox
ths Fhesiff of this Connby ks tuka, saily sonviy, end dellver Bofundous {o.thp Tk AN iR lane ) Division, TDOX Tha
Cotrt; Orozes Defsadunt to bo canfingd for thio parind afd ih tha manser indi P, THA Cinef OEDIRS Dafindent |
ronsedid o the qustody of the Sherilt of thin vnfity yhti tha Hiertifosn obiy thE dePegiy sl thin santence, The Gouxt
OBDERE chat upon relsasa fom confinsment, Dafandsnt groted immedidtely taﬂfsﬂaﬁint Tounty District Clatk Onw
thore, the Covre OxpRaa Refendant fo pay, or mike arenigonents to pay, ey reigad R npald e, court coeta, and
vextitution xu svdared by tha Court above. i L

] County Juil Confinement/ Confinement in Livn of Payient, The Court R Defandant immodiataly comtnltted t9
ths cuntody of the Ehecifof County, et o o date the pantencs o b fomumenes:’ liﬁ'faﬁ’dﬂhhhﬂl her confined in the Comnty
Juil for tha pariod indicated above, The Courp Oanazs that wpan rolons from confitgrfid, Dotmdentpholl )
immediately to the . Once thars, the Convt DRIRNA Dafuhdant to pay, o= maks ArcirZEnG fo ey, any yemaining yopaid
fnsr, omurt coats, and reatitution ax ordesd by the Courl abovs, . e N

[ Fhuy Gnly Baysownt, Tho punishment asossssd agains: Dofindunt in fir & FING OuLY. The Gourt Onnens Dafendant to
proceed imaedintely t tha Offipa of tha Cannty , Onea thesp, the Conrt ORNERE Defendant (o py o aks STRngpmonts i pry

a)lﬁxzega_nq.commnlotdemdhythaﬂemiuthhmmq.
: EELURELAL Akden 1)

b

FA-Gn iy RO T L
] 'Foe Dourt DRyeRe Dafindent's zanténgg o ottt AR
ppérvinion fir ths adindged porfod (Ahave) oo Jung xa Defndsng hlfey by g
commity ugosvidon, The order satting farth che rorms and cmiddnat
fudemnent hy referance.

They Court Qeowna that Defiadans is given aredit rntad ahove o

‘thn Hrmy &0 aondifipns of .
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PAGE

B5/86




128 15173726672 BUTZEL. [LONG

g 0. 1096914D CoBNr O
' INCIDENT NOFTRI: 8152871227
THE STATE OF TEXAS 5§ INFHE CruuNAL DIsTRICT COTRT
§ Neiifer Two
v. g
ROBERT ANDREW CARDONA § TARR:A’NFE‘COUMTE&&S
Srara 1D Mo TH03078814 Dutss
NGV I 4 2008
"Rigﬁ..t'ﬂmmbprh:l}:
i
i
erk
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE ‘ //47 m
FINGERPRINT PAGE 4 :

Png;: zufi

PAGE  B6/88




STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
BUREAU OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS

In the Matter of

ROBERT ANDREW CARDONA, M.D.
License Number: 43-01-075185 .

STATE OF MICHIGAN )

)
COUNTY OF INGHAM )

FILE NO.: 43-07-107249

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Marcie M. Anderson, of Lansing, Coundy of lnghai-n, State of Michigan, do hereby
state that on February 20, 2008, | mailed the following documents tc each of the parties
listad below, enclosed in an envelope bearing postage fully prepaid, plainly addressed

as follows:

ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION signed February 19, 2008; ADMINISTRATIVE
COMPLAINT signed February 18, 2008.

By:

To:

By
To:

() Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
(x} First Class Mail

Robert Andrew Cardana
2208 SW 53" Street
Lawton, OK 73508

Robert Andrew Cardona
2901 8. King Dr., Apt, 1804
Chicago, IL. 60616

() Interdepartmental Mail

Robert C. Miller, Manager

Enforcement Section

Bureau of Health Professions .
Marcie M, Anderson N\
Enforcement Section
Health Regulatory Division




STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
BUREAU OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS
BOARD OF MEDICINE
DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE

in the Matter of

ROBERT ANDREW CARDONA, M.D.
License Number: 43-01-075165 File Number: 43-07-107249

ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION

WHEREAS, an Administrative Complaint has been filed against the
above-named Respondent as provided by the Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as

amended;; MCL -333.1101 et _seq, the rules promulgated thersunder, and the
Administrative Procedures Act of 1869, 1969 PA 306, as ameanded; MCL. 24201 et seq;

and

WHEREAS, after careful consideration of the documentation filed in said
cause and after consuliation with the Chairperson of the Board of Medicine pursuant to
section 16233(5) of the Public Health Code, supra, the Department hereby finds that the
public health, safety, or welfare requires emergency action; now therefora,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent’s license to practice medicine
in the state of Michigan shall be and hereby is SUMMARILY SUSPENDED,

commencing the date this order is served.

- Under 1996 MR, R338.1610; Respondent has the right fo petition for the
dissolution of this Order of Summary Suspension. This petition shall clearly state that it
is a “Petition for Dissolution of Summary Suspension” and shall be filed with the
Department of Community Health, Bureau of Health Professions, 611 West Ottawa
Street, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, Michigan 48809. (Fax No. 517/241-1431.) Questions
may be directed to 517/373-4972. Upon receipt of such a pefition, an emergency
hearing will be immediately scheduled before an administrative law judge. Respondent
and/or Respondent’s Attorney are expected to attend the hearing. If nefther Respondent
nor Respondent’s atiorney attend the hearing, the hearing may proceed in their
absence, under section 72(1) of the Administrative Procedures Act. Immediately after
the hearing, the administrative law judge shall dissolve the Order of Summary
Suspension unless suificient evidence is produced to support a finding that the public
health, safety or welfare requires emergency action and a continuation of the

suspension order.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY HEALTH

Dated;waﬂ ¥ By . e }é/davyr\
‘ Melanie B. Brim, Director

Bureau of Heaith Professions




